March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Loans  1,880.84  1,611.89  -

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
 The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign currencies. 5%

is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding on

receivables or payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A

positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens by 5% against the relevant currency.

For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the

balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity

Particulars Impact in USD
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Increase in exchange rate by 5%  1.45  1.24  -

Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (1.45)  (1.24)  -

D Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company seeks to mitigate such risk by maintaining an adequate proportion of floating and fixed interest rate

borrowings. Summary of financial assets and financial liabilities has been provided below:

37.  Financial risk management (Contd.)

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 l 129

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest - bearing  financial instrument as reported to management is as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets  2,476.72  1,639.56  8.88

Financial Liabilities  383.17  525.03  193.13

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets  -   -   -

Financial Liabilities  1,780.06  6,248.47  4,331.68

 Interest rate sensitivity
 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The following table

demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. The risk estimates

provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change

occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances

are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax (H in Lakhs)
Particulars Year ended

March 31, 2018
Year ended

March 31, 2017
Increase in 100 basis points  (11.64)  (40.86)

Decrease in 100 basis points  11.64  40.86

38.  Related party transactions

 Related Party Disclosures:

 (i) Names of the related parties and description of relationship
  As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on “Related Party Disclosures”, list of related parties identified of the Company are as follows.

(a) Subsidiary/Associate/Joint Venture

Name of the entity Type

PSP Projects & Proactive Constructions Pvt. Ltd. Subsidiary

PSP Projects Inc. Foreign Subsidiary

M/s. GDCL and PSP Joint Venture Joint Venture

P & J Builders LLC Step down Foreign Joint Venture

(b) Key Management Personnel & Relatives

Name of the Key Management Personnel Status

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables

represent the reconciliations from IGAAP to Ind AS:

 (i)   Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 01, 2016 (Transition Date);

 (ii)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017;

 (iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017;

 (iv) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and as at March 31, 2017;

 (v) Reconciliation Summary of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

 (vi) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows.

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has been regrouped

for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Group

prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP.

i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 01, 2016 (Transition Date): (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
Reference

As at April 01, 2016

 Regrouped IGAAP  Effects of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  A,D  5,324.17  (108.49)  5,215.68

(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress

(c)  Other Intangible Assets  D  37.51  (0.50)  37.01

(d)  Financial Assets

 (i)   Investments  D  92.07  46.02  138.09

 (ii)   Loans  D  0.90  (0.90)  -

 (iii)  Other Financial Assets  D  2,838.48  99.10  2,937.58

(e)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net)  A,B,C  246.10  34.96  281.06

35. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 l 171

i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 01, 2016 (Transition Date): (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
Reference

As at April 01, 2016

 Regrouped IGAAP  Effects of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

(f )  Other Non-current Assets  183.92  -   183.92

Total Non-current Assets  8,723.15  70.19  8,793.34

Current Assets

(a)  Inventories  D  979.72  (71.30)  908.42

(b)  Financial Assets

 (i)   Investments  1,298.16  -   1,298.16

 (ii)  Trade Receivables  D  2,023.03  (12.48)  2,010.55

 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  D  2,246.07  65.62  2,311.69

 (iv)  Bank Balances other than (iii) above  D  7,817.05  (275.77)  7,541.28

 (v)   Loans  8.88  -   8.88

 (vi)  Other Financial Assets  D  971.51  2.84  974.35

(c)  Other Current Assets  D  1,187.64  (86.00)  1,101.64

Total Current Assets  16,532.06  (377.09)  16,154.97

Total Assets  25,255.21  (306.90)  24,948.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)  Equity Share capital  320.00  -   320.00

(b)  Other Equity  A, B, C  6,080.76  (66.07)  6,014.69

Equity attributable to owners of Holding Company  6,400.76  (66.07)  6,334.69

Non-Controlling Interest  49.24  -   49.24

Total Equity  6,450.00  (66.07)  6,383.93

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i)  Borrowings  104.11  -   104.11

(b)  Provisions  59.24  -   59.24

Total Non-current Liabilities  163.35  -   163.35

Current Liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i)  Borrowings  D  4,486.53  (3.36)  4,483.17

 (ii)  Trade Payables  D  8,216.46  (37.29)  8,179.17

 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  D  630.18  (0.60)  629.58

(b)  Other Current Liabilities  D  4,965.17  (130.01)  4,835.16

(c)  Provisions  3.72  -   3.72

(d)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  D  339.80  (69.57)  270.23

Total Current Liabilities  18,641.86  (240.83)  18,401.03

Total Liabilities  18,805.21  (240.83)  18,564.38

Total Equity and Liabilities  25,255.21  (306.90)  24,948.31

35. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

172 l PSP PROJECTS LIMITED

ii)  Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017:  (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
Reference

As at March 31, 2017

 Regrouped IGAAP  Effects of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  A,D  5,274.60  (116.07)  5,158.53
(b)  Capital Work-in-Progress
(c)  Other Intangible Assets  D  54.02  (2.49)  51.53
(d)  Financial Assets  -
 (i)   Investments  D  335.57  46.87  382.44
 (ii)   Loans  D  651.32  904.52  1,555.84
 (iii)  Other Financial Assets  D  4,357.40  8.08  4,365.48
(e)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net)  A,B,C  264.12  19.14  283.26
(f )  Other Non-current Assets  289.20  -   289.20
Total Non-current Assets  11,226.23  860.05  12,086.28
Current Assets
(a)  Inventories  D  678.03  (317.20)  360.83
(b)  Financial Assets
 (i)   Investments  D  1,401.74  6.41  1,408.15
 (ii)   Trade Receivables  D  5,890.11  (62.35)  5,827.76
 (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents  D  3,936.88  (528.37)  3,408.51
 (iv)   Bank Balances other than (iii) above  D  7,546.37  (288.75)  7,257.62
 (v)   Loans  D  30.40  2.74  33.14
 (vi)   Other Financial Assets  D  1,370.38  (2.83)  1,367.55
(c)  Other Current Assets  D  1,258.07  (254.04)  1,004.03
(d)  Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   58.10  58.10
 Total Current Assets  22,111.98  (1,386.29)  20,725.69
 Total Assets  33,338.21  (526.24)  32,811.97
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
(a)  Equity Share capital  2,880.00  -   2,880.00
(b)  Other Equity  A, B, C  7,641.06  (54.42)  7,586.64
 Equity attributable to owners of Holding Company  10,521.06  (54.42)  10,466.64
 Non-Controlling Interest  60.08  -   60.08
 Total Equity  10,581.14  (54.42)  10,526.72
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  336.37  -   336.37
(b) Provisions  93.04  -   93.04
Total Non-current Liabilities  429.41  -   429.41
Current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  D  7,188.97  (215.63)  6,973.34
 (ii)  Trade Payables  D  7,663.41  (228.02)  7,435.39
 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  D  759.79  (28.20)  731.59
(b)  Other Current Liabilities  D  5,532.95  (1.11)  5,531.84
(c)  Provisions  D  4.51  1.15  5.66
(d)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  D  1,178.03  (0.01)  1,178.02
Total Current Liabilities  22,327.66  (471.82)  21,855.84
Total Liabilities  22,757.07  (471.82)  22,285.25
Total Equity and Liabilities  33,338.21  (526.24)  32,811.97

35. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 l 173

iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017: (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
Reference

 Regrouped IGAAP  Effects of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Revenue From Operations  D  45,686.56  (1,208.73)  44,477.83
Other Income  B,D  1,328.18  15.26  1,343.44
Total Income  47,014.74  (1,193.47)  45,821.27
EXPENSES
Cost of Construction Material Consumed  D  16,205.44  (1,234.81)  14,970.63
Changes in Inventories of Work-in-Progress  D  588.47  51.23  639.70
Sub-Contracting Work Expenses  D  5,870.24  (121.63)  5,748.61
Construction Expenses  D  12,584.70  712.26  13,296.96
Employee Benefits Expense  F,D  2,118.81  (35.32)  2,083.49
Finance Costs  D  808.38  (13.74)  794.64
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  A, D  796.85  (5.08)  791.77
Other Expenses  D  1,641.52  (612.55)  1,028.97
Total Expenses  40,614.41  (1,259.64)  39,354.77
Profit Before Tax  6,400.33  66.17  6,466.50
Tax expense:
(a) Current Tax  2,281.70  -   2,281.70
(b) Earlier Year Tax  21.25  -   21.25
(c ) MAT Credit Entitlement  (15.93)  -   (15.93)
(d) Deferred Tax  D  (18.02)  36.16  18.14
Profit for the year  4,131.33  30.01  4,161.34
Other Comprehensive Income  D
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
  -  Remeasurement expenses of Defined benefit plans  E, F  -   (9.81)  (9.81)
(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
  -  Net fair value gain on investment in debt
   instruments through OCI  E, B  -   (12.94)  (12.94)
  -  Exchange difference arising on translation
   of foreign subsidiary  E  (0.21)  (0.21)
(ii) Income tax expenses relating to items that will be
reclassified to profit or loss

 B, C, E  -   4.41  4.41

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -   (18.55)  (18.55)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  4,131.33  11.46  4,142.79
Profit for the year attributable to:
- Owners of the Holding Company  4,120.49  30.01  4,150.50
- Non-controlling Interest  10.84  -   10.84
Other comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
- Owners of the Holding Company  -   (18.55)  (18.55)
- Non-controlling Interest  -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
- Owners of the Holding Company  4,120.49  11.46  4,131.95
- Non-controlling Interest  10.84  -   10.84
Earnings per equity share:
Basic and Diluted (Face value B10 per equity share)  14.31  0.10  14.41

35. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

174 l PSP PROJECTS LIMITED

iv) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 01, 2016 and March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Note Ref March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP  10,581.13  6,450.00

Effect of measuring financial instrument at fair value B  6.42  -

Fair Valuation as deemed cost for Property, Plant & Equipment A  (99.75)  (101.03)

Deferred tax on above C  38.93  34.96

Total Impact  (54.40)  (66.07)

Total Equity as per Ind AS  10,526.73  6,383.93

[…]

taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Under Ind AS, accounting of deferred taxes is done using the Balance sheet approach,

which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base.

D. Transition from proportionate consolidation to the equity method
 Under Previous GAAP, investment in Joint venture, was consolidated using proportionate consolidation method whereby Group’s share

in assets, liabilities, income and expenses were considered. However, under Ind AS, the same is required to consolidated using equity

method of accounting. Accordingly the Group has consolidated its interest in Joint Ventures based on equity method.

E. Other Comprehensive Income
 Under previous GAAP, there was no concept of other comprehensive income. Under Ind AS specified items of income, expense, gains or

losses are required to be presented in other comprehensive income.

F. Remeasurement of defined benefit liabilities
 Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses were recognised in profit or loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial gains and losses form part

of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset which is recognised in other comprehensive income.

35. First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 l 175

36. Fair value measurement hierarchy:   (H in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2018
 Carrying

amount

Amortised

Cost

 FVTOCI  FVTPL  Level of input used in
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial assets

Investments*  1,858.13  346.35  1,383.78  128.00  1,511.78  -   -

Loans  2,420.27  2,420.27  -   -   -   -   -

Trade receivables  12,346.31  12,346.31  -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents and Other Bank Balances  22,795.08  22,795.08  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial Assets  7,635.15  7,635.15  -   -   -   -   -

 47,054.94  45,543.16  1,383.78  128.00  1,511.78  -   -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  2,809.44  2,809.44  -   -   -   2,809.44  -

Trade payables  12,711.89  12,711.89  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial liabilities  819.00  819.00  -   -   -   214.68  -

 16,340.33  16,340.33  -   -   -   3,024.12  -

* Exclude Group Investment amounting to B44.59 Lakhs as it is carried at Cost.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2017
 Carrying
amount

Amortised
Cost

 FVTOCI  FVTPL  Level of input used in
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial assets
Investments*  1,746.00  337.85  1,399.16  8.99  1,408.15  -   -

Loans  1,588.98  1,588.98  -   -   -   -   -

Trade receivables  5,827.76  5,827.76  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents and Other Bank Balances  10,666.13  10,666.13  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial Assets  5,733.03  5,733.03  -   -   -   -   -

 25,561.90  24,153.75  1,399.16  8.99  1,408.15  -   -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  7,309.71  7,309.71  -   -   -   7,309.71  -

Trade payables  7,435.39  7,435.39  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial liabilities  731.59  731.59  -   -   -   188.66  -

 15,476.69  15,476.69  -   -   -   7,498.37  -

* Exclude Group Investment amounting to B44.59 Lakhs as it is carried at Cost.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at April, 2016

 Carrying
amount

Amortised
Cost

 FVTOCI  FVTPL  Level of input used in

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial assets

Investments*  1,390.76  94.86  1,287.89  8.01  1,295.90  -   -

Loans  8.88  8.88  -   -   -   -   -

Trade receivables  2,010.55  2,010.55  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents and Other Bank
Balances

 9,852.97  9,852.97  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial Assets  3,911.93  3,911.93  -   -   -   -   -

 17,175.09  15,879.19  1,287.89  8.01  1,295.90  -   -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  4,587.28  4,587.28  -   -   -   4,587.28  -

Trade payables  8,179.17  8,179.17  -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial liabilities  629.58  629.58  -   -   -   89.02  -

 13,396.03  13,396.03  -   -   -   4,676.30  -

* Exclude Group Investment amounting to B45.49 Lakhs as it is carried at Cost.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

176 l PSP PROJECTS LIMITED

 The financial instruments are categorised into three levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements as described below:

[…]

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Loans  1,824.38  1,561.31  -

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
 The Group is mainly exposed to the currency : USD

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the relevant foreign currencies. 5%

is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable to the net exposure outstanding

on receivables or payables in the Group at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A

positive number below indicates an increase in the profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens by 5% against the relevant currency.

For a 5% weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the

balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity

Particulars Impact in USD
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Increase in exchange rate by 5%  1.40  1.20  -

Decrease in exchange rate by 5%  (1.40)  (1.20)  -

D Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s seeks to mitigate such risk by maintaining an adequate proportion of floating and fixed interest rate borrowings.

Summary of financial assets and financial liabilities has been provided below:

38.  Financial risk management (Contd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sheetal.pawar
Highlight

sonali.rana

[…]

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest - bearing  financial instrument as reported to management is as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets  2,420.27  1,588.98  8.88

Financial Liabilities  383.17  525.03  193.13

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets  -   -   -

Financial Liabilities  2,640.95  6,973.34  4,483.17

 Interest rate sensitivity
 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The following table

demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. The risk estimates

provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change

occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances

are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax (H in Lakhs)
Particulars Year ended

March 31, 2018
Year ended

March 31, 2017
Increase in 100 basis points  (17.27)  (45.60)

Decrease in 100 basis points  17.27  45.60

39.  Related party transactions

 Related Party Disclosures:

 (i) Names of the related parties and description of relationship
  As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on “Related Party Disclosures”, list of related parties identified of the Group are as follows.

(a) Associate/Joint Venture

Name of the entity Type

M/s. GDCL and PSP Joint Venture Joint Venture

P & J Builders LLC Step down Foreign Joint Venture

(b) Key Management Personnel & Relatives

Name of the Key Management Personnel Status

Prahaladbhai S. Patel Chairman & Managing Director

Shilpaben P. Patel Whole Time Director